RIM Test..... 

   PCT..... 

= S * NTG

= (A + NUI + NEB) * NTG

= S * NTG

= B + I + NUI + NEB

Average Customer Segment Rate/kWh..... 

System Losses..... 

= P

= P + ((M-I)*NTG)

Escalation Rate..... 

Net-to-Gross (NTG)..... 

Minimum NTG Sensitivity..... 

= P + (B * NTG)

= M

   Real ((1 + WACC) / (1 + Escalation)) - 1..... 

Demand-Side Management 2024 Annual Report Page 28

Year: 2024   Program: Residential New Construction Program Market Segment: Residential Program Type: Energy Efficiency

Gross Energy
Savings

(kWh/yr) (b)
NPV Avoided

Costs (c) NEB

Incremental
Participant

Cost (d)
Incentive /

Unit
Admin Cost
($/kWh) (e) UCT Ratio (f) TRC Ratio (g)

Next Step Home -
10% to 14.99%
above code

Next Step Home - average
per home savings.

Home built to IECC 2018
Code. Adopted 2021. Home

RNC_Custom_Loads
hape 58 1,199.91  $   1,026.91  $   239.450  $   2,886.70  $   1,200.00  $   0.287 0.66 0.42 1, 2

Next Step Home -
15% to 19.99%
above code

Next Step Home - average
per home savings.

Home built to IECC 2018
Code. Adopted 2021. Home

RNC_Custom_Loads
hape 60 2,351.07  $   2,012.09  $   261.390  $   1,504.36  $   1,500.00  $   0.287 0.92 1.14 1, 3

Next Step Home -
20% or more
above code'

Next Step Home - average
per home savings.

Home built to IECC 2018
Code. Adopted 2021. Home

RNC_Custom_Loads
hape 58 4,023.98  $   3,456.43  $   286.130  $   2,318.36  $   2,000.00  $   0.287 1.10 1.18 1

(a) Average measure life.
(b) Estimated kWh savings measured at the customer's meter, excluding system losses.

(d) Incremental participant cost prior to customer incentives.
(e) Average program administration and overhead costs to achieve each kWh of savings. Calculated from 2024 actuals.
(f) UCT Ratio = (NPV DSM Avoided Costs) / ((Admin Cost/kWh * kWh Savings) + Incentives)
(g) TRC Ratio = ((NPV DSM Avoided Costs * 110%) + NEB / ((Admin Cost/kWh * kWh Savings) + Incentives + (Incremental Participant Costs - Incentives))
(1) NEEA circuit rider code enforcement initiative. 2024 average per home savings. Costs and NEBs from RTF. RESNCMTHouse_ID_v3_1_.xlsm. 2019.